

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint  
Communications Company, L.P. (U-5112) and T-Mobile  
USA, Inc. a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of  
Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company  
L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section  
854(a)

A.18-07-011  
(Filed July 13, 2018)

And Related Matter.

A.18-07-012

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF JOINT CONSUMERS**

Paul Goodman  
Technology Equity Director  
The Greenlining Institute  
320 14th Street, 2nd Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 898-2053  
paulg@greenlining.org

Christine Mailloux  
Managing Director, San Diego  
Regina Costa  
Telecommunications Policy Director  
The Utility Reform Network  
785 Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
415.929.8876  
[cmailloux@turn.org](mailto:cmailloux@turn.org)

December 20, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	HOW DOES THE AGREEMENT WITH DISH AFFECT CUSTOMER SERVICE, CONSUMER PROTECTIONS AND PRIVACY RIGHTS OF CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS? .....	6
	A. There Is No Evidence to Indicate That Dish Has the Competence to Successfully Create A Viable National Facilities-Based Competitor.....	6
	B. Dish Has No Fully Developed Plans for Emergency Back-Up Power to Cell Sites and No Operational Expertise to Ensure a Reliable Wireless Network. ....	12
	C. The Agreement with DISH Fails to Ensure that Contractors of Color Will not be Harmed by the Proposed Transaction. ....	14
	D. The DISH Agreements Create A Substantial Risk of Harm to Limited English Proficiency Customers. ....	16
III.	HOW DOES THE AGREEMENT WITH DISH AFFECT THE CONTINUED AVAILABILITY OF LOW-COST PLANS?.....	17
	A. Joint Applicants’ Commitments Regarding Pricing are Insufficient to Protect the Public Interest. ....	17
	1. The FCC Order Suffers from a Lack of Clarity on Joint Applicants’ Pricing Commitments.....	17
	a. The Feb. 4 and May 20 Commitment Letters.....	18
	b. The Feb. 12 Commitment Letter.....	19
	2. Even if Joint Applicants’ Commitments are Enforceable, Those Commitments are Insufficient to Protect Low-Income Consumers. ....	20
	a. The Three-Year Pricing Commitment is Insufficient. ....	20
	b. Joint Consumers are not Required to Continue Offering the T-Mobile Connect Service.....	21
	3. Joint Applicants’ Pricing Commitments are Insufficient to Protect the Public Interest.....	21
	B. Under the Terms of the Proposed Transaction, DISH Is Not Required to Offer Prepaid Service Going Forward. ....	22
	C. The Cost of 5G Handsets Will Place 5G Service Out of the Reach of Low-Income Consumers.....	23
	D. The DISH Agreements Increase the Risk of Harm to Low-Income Consumers.....	24
IV.	ARE ANY LIFELINE CUSTOMERS AT RISK OF LOSING THEIR SUBSIDIES IF THE PROPOSED MERGER IS CONSUMMATED?.....	24

A.	Importance of a Strong LifeLine Program to the Public Interest.....	25
B.	The Record Shows Current Commitments Have Continually Shifted and Remain Insufficient to be in the Public Interest.....	27
1.	The Initial Application did not Include Meaningful Commitments Regarding Lifeline.....	27
2.	Joint Applicants failed to Remedy the Shortcomings of the Initial Application in their Initial Round of Testimony and Opening Briefs. ....	28
C.	Current Commitments and Addition of Divestiture of Prepaid Customers Do Not Satisfy Section 854 .....	29
1.	The DOJ Proposed Final Judgment and FCC Order Do Not Contain Sufficient Protections for LifeLine Customers.....	29
D.	Joint Applicants’ LifeLine Commitments Memorialized in the CETF MOU are Insufficient to Protect the Public Interest.....	30
1.	The CETF MOU Conflates Low Income Customers and LifeLine Subscribers..	31
2.	The LifeLine Commitments in the CETF MOU are Vague, Confusing, and Speculative.....	32
3.	The CETF MOU’s “Material Change” Provision Renders the LifeLine Commitment Meaningless. ....	33
E.	Joint Applicants’ Commitment to Participate in the Boost Mobile Pilot is Unclear..	35
V.	TO MITIGATE HARMS FROM THIS TRANSACTION, THE COMMISSION MUST HOLD THE COMPANIES TO ALL OF THEIR COMMITMENTS. ....	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

Public Utilities Code section 854..... 1, 6, 25, 26, 29, 38  
Public Utilities Code section 871..... 25, 26

**Commission Decisions**

D.14-01-036, *Decision Adopting Revisions to Modernize and Expand the California LifeLine Program*, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Revisions to the California Universal Telephone Service (LifeLine) Program, R.11-03-013 (January 16, 2014)..... 26, 27  
D.18-02-006, *Decision Revising California LifeLine Eligibility Criteria Provisions*, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Revisions to the California Universal Telephone Service (LifeLine) Program, R.11-03-013 (February 8, 2018) ..... 34  
D.18-12-019, *Decision Establishing the Criteria for Pilot Programs and Partnerships within the California LifeLine Program*, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Revisions to the California Universal Telephone Service (LifeLine) Program, R.11-03-013 (December 13, 2018) ..... 26  
D.19-04-021, *Decision Authorizing Pilot Programs of Boost Mobile, Inc. and iFoster, Inc. in the California LifeLine Program*, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Revisions to the California Universal Telephone Service (LifeLine) Program, R.11-03-013 (April 25, 2019) ..... 25, 27, 35

**FCC Decisions**

*In the Matter of Lifeline and Link up Reform and Modernization*, WC Docket 11-42, et al., Order Granting CTIA Petition, FCC19-116, (November 19, 2019)..... 27, 28  
*In the Matter of Applications of T-Mobile US, Inc. and Sprint Corporation For Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations and Applications of American H Block Wireless L.L.C., DBSD Corporation, Gamma Acquisition L.L.C., and Manifest Wireless L.L.C. for Extension of Time*, WT Docket No. 18-197 (June 15, 2018)..... 9
